

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

MICHELLE MURPHY, on behalf of
herself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

WAL-MART STORES, INC. and
WAL-MART.COM USA, LLC,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:16-cv-02629 (ES) (JAD)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM
PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P 12(B)(6)**

Jeffrey S. Jacobson
Michael Innes
Devon Winkles
Kelley Drye & Warren LLP
One Jefferson Road
Parsippany, NJ 07054
(973) 503-5900
jjacobson@kelleydrye.com

Counsel for Defendants
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. and
Wal-Mart.com USA, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. NONE OF WALMART’S TOUs VIOLATE ANY “CLEARLY ESTABLISHED” FEDERAL OR NEW JERSEY RIGHTS.....	8
A. The “Information Provided on the Walmart Sites” TOU Only Disclaims Warranties, Not Liability for Injuries.	10
B. Walmart’s “Indemnification” Provision Does Not Disclaim Personal Injury Liability, Either.....	13
C. Walmart Does Not Violate the TCCWNA By Disclaiming Consequential Damages Arising From the Use Of Or Inability to Use Walmart’s Websites.	14
II. WALMART’S WARRANTY DISCLAIMER DOES NOT VIOLATE TCCWNA SECTION 16, BECAUSE THE “SOME STATES” BAR IN SECTION 16 EXPRESSLY DOES NOT APPLY TO WARRANTIES.	16
III. MS. MURPHY IS NOT AN “AGGRIEVED CONSUMER” AND THUS HAS NO STANDING TO SUE UNDER THE TCCWNA.	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baker v. Inter Nat. Bank</i> , No. 08-5668, 2012 WL 174956 (D.N.J. Jan. 18, 2012)	19
<i>Hojnowski v. Vans Skate Park</i> , 187 N.J. 323 (2006)	12
<i>Johnson v. Wynn’s Extended Care</i> , 635 Fed. Appx. 59 (3d Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Kane v. U-Haul Int’l, Inc.</i> , 218 Fed. Appx. 163 (3d Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Kendall v. CubeSmart L.P.</i> , No. 15-6098 (FLW) (LHG), 2016 WL 1597245 (D.N.J. Apr. 21, 2016).....	11
<i>Lee v. American Express Travel Related Servs.</i> , No. 07-cv-4765, 2007 WL 4287557 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2007)	18
<i>Marcinzyk v. State of New Jersey Police Training Comm’n</i> , 203 N.J. 586 (2010)	15
<i>Martinez-Santiago v. Public Storage</i> , 38 F. Supp. 3d 500 (D.N.J. 2014).....	12, 15
<i>McGarvey v. Penske Automotive Group, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 08-5610, 2011 WL 1325210 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2011)	9, 14
<i>McGarvey v. Penske Automotive Group, Inc.</i> , 486 Fed. Appx. 276 (3d Cir. 2012).....	9, 11
<i>In the Matter of the Petition of Daniel Van Winkle for a Writ of Habeas Corpus</i> , 3 N.J. 348 (1950)	19
<i>Robert Wood Johnson Univ. Hosp. at Hamilton, Inc. v. SMX Capital, Inc.</i> , No 12-cv-7049, 2013 WL 4510005 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2013)	14

<i>Robinson v. Hornell Brewing Co.</i> , No. 11-cv-2183, 2012 WL 1232188 (D.N.J. Apr. 11, 2012)	18
<i>Salvadori v. Option One Mortgage Corp.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 349 (D.N.J. 2006).....	12
<i>Sauro v. L.A. Fitness Int’l, LLC</i> , No. 12-3682, 2013 WL 978807 (D.N.J. Feb. 13, 2013).....	12
<i>Shah v. American Express Co.</i> , Civ. No. 09-622 (JAP), 2009 WL 3234594 (D.N.J. Sept. 30, 2009)	18, 19
<i>Shelton v. Restaurant.com</i> , 214 N.J. 419 (2013)	8, 17
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , No. 13-cv-1339, 2016 WL 2842447 (U.S. May 16, 2016)	18
<i>Venditto v. Vivint, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-4357, 2015 WL 926203 (D.N.J. 2015).....	17
<i>Walters v. Dream Cars Nat., LLC</i> , No. BER-L-9571, 2016 WL 890783 (N.J. Super. Ct., Law Div. Mar. 8, 2016)	9, 13, 20
Statutes	
N.J.S.A. § 56:12-15.....	1, 6
N.J.S.A. § 56:12-16.....	1, 3, 7, 17
N.J.S.A. § 56:12-17.....	7, 18
N.J.S.A. § 56:8-19.....	10
Other Authorities	
16 CFR 701.3(a)(7).....	17
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	1, 20
http://www.nj.gov/nj/legal.html (Last Visited July 13, 2016).....	11

<http://www.njleg.state.nj.us/legislativepub/disclaimer.asp> (Last
Visited July 13, 2016).....10
